

57938-0

57938-0

81202-1

No. 57938-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GERALD ROBERT KINGEN and KATHRYN KINGEN,
Husband and Wife,
and the Marital Community Comprised Thereof,

and

SCOTT G. SWITZER and CHERI SWITZER,
Husband and Wife,
and the Marital Community Comprised Thereof,

Appellants,

vs.

EUFEMIA "EMMA" MORGAN,
NANCY PITCHFORD, and
DANIEL MCGILLIVRAY,
Individually and on Behalf of all the
Members of the Class of Persons Similarly Situated,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 OCT 17 PM 3:57

William K. McInerney
W.K. McInerney, PLLC
Attorney for Respondents
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 1760
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 624-4404

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING
THERE TO 1

 A. Assignments of Error 1

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 1

 C. Standard of Review 3

II. INTRODUCTION 5

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

IV. ARGUMENT 21

 A. The Respondent Employees’ Motion for Summary
Judgment Was Erroneously Granted, and the
Appellant Officers’ Countermotion Erroneously
Denied, Because of the Complete Lack of Evidence
That Appellants Acted “Willfully” and With an
“Intent to Deprive” the Respondent Employees of
Wages. 21

 1. Because Kingen and Switzer Had No
Control or Authority Over the Payment of
The Employees’ Final Wages, Their
Failure to Pay Them Could Not Possibly
Have Been “Willful” and “Intended to
Deprive” the Employees of Wages 22

 2. Nothing in the Washington Supreme Court’s
Holding in *Schilling* Creates a *Per Se* Rule of
Liability or Obviates the Need for a Factual
Finding of Willfulness and Intent on the Part
of an Officer or Agent Alleged to be Liable
Under RCW 49.52.070. 29

3.	<u>Because Kingen and Switzer Were Not Officers or Agents of an "Employer" at the Time of the Alleged Nonpayment of Wages, They Cannot Be Held Personally Liable For Those Wages Under RCW 49.52.050 and .070.</u>	37
4.	<u>Even Apart from the Strictly Legal Question of Control and Authority, the Evidence Was Insufficient to Support a Finding of Willful and Intentional Conduct; to the Extent That Appellants Could Be Regarded as Having Exercised Control Over the Conditions That Ultimately Led to Funsters' Bankruptcy, the Evidence Could At Most Have Given Rise to an Issue of Material Fact.</u>	38
B.	<u>Respondents Were Not Entitled to Recover Damages in the Form of Federal Withholding Taxes For Which the Appellants Remain Potentially Liable and for Which the Employees Will Have Received the Full and Intended Benefit.</u>	45
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington Cases

Allyn, Estate of, 128 Wn. App. 351, 115 P.3d 1031 (2005) 33

Cameron v. Neon Sky, Inc., 41 Wn. App. 219, 703 P.2d 315
(1985) 33, 34

Cerrillo v. Esparza, - Wn.2d -, 142 P.3d 155 (2006) 33

Dice v. City of Montesano, 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d
1253 (2006) 22

Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc., 143 Wn.2d 514,
22 P.3d 795 (2001) 25

Flower v. T.R.A. Industries, Inc., 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d
1192 (2005) 22, 32

Fritz v. Gorton, 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974) 33

Guile v. Ballard Community Hospital, 70 Wn. App. 18, 851
P.2d 689 (1993) 4

Hash by Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1998) 4

Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co., Inc., 108 Wn.2d 167, 736 P.2d
249 (1987) 3

Hi-Way Fuel Co. v. Estate of Allyn, 128 Wn. App. 351, 115
P.2d 1031 (1985) 33

Jones v. Jones, 48 Wn.2d 862, 296 P.2d 1010 (1956) 33

O'Brien v. Hafer, 122 Wn. App. 279, 93 P.3d 930 (2004) 4

Reid v. King, 35 Wn. App. 720, 559 P.2d 502 (1983) 34

Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc., 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d
371 (1998) 6, 29

State v. Wilson, 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994) 32

<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	4
--	---

Federal Cases

<i>Belcufine v. Aloe</i> , 112 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Bellus v. United States</i> , 125 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 1997)	48
<i>Bergier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53, 110 S.Ct. 2258, 2260 (1990)	47
<i>Cash v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed. 265 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Crutcher v. United States</i> , - F. Supp.2d -, 89 A.F.T.R.2d 2002-1893, 2002 WL 509697 (N.D.Ala. 2002)	47
<i>DeBrecini v. Graf Bros. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 877 (1st Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Donelan Phelps & Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 876 F.2d 1373, (8th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Glover v. S.D.R. Cartage Co., Inc.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 1293 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	27
<i>Kelver v. United States</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1352 (D. Colo. 1997)	47
<i>Log Furniture, Inc. v. Call</i> , - F.3d -, 180 Fed. Appx. 785, 2006 WL 1285025 (10th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Miller v. Pacific Shore Funding</i> , 287 B.R. 47 (D.Md. 2002)	24
<i>Purdy Co. of Illinois v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 1183 (7th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Ribs-R-Us, Inc., In re</i> , 828 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Roselli v. Hellenic Lines, Ltd.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2 (D.C..N.Y. 1980)	48
<i>Rutherford, In re</i> , 178 B.R. 716 (S.D. Ohio 1995)	47

<i>Sanderson, In re</i> , - B.R. -, 87 A.F.T.R. 2002-770, 2000 WL 1201701 (E.D.N.C. 2000)	47
<i>Slodov v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 238, 98 S.Ct. 1778, 56 L.Ed.2d 251 (1978)	34, 47
<i>Sorenson v. United States</i> , 521 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1975)	45
<i>Stumpf v. Albracht</i> , 982 F.2d 275 (8th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Sunrise Paving, Inc., In re</i> , 204 B.R. 691 (D.Md. 1996)	48
<i>Thomas, In re</i> , 222 B.R. 742 (E.D. Va. 1998)	47
<i>United States v. Fogarty</i> , 164 F.2d 26 (8th Cir. 1947)	37
<i>Yonikus, In re</i> , 996 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1993)	24

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

Washington Court Rules

Civil Rule 56(c)	4
------------------------	---

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(a)	32
RCW 49.52.050	21
RCW 49.52.070	21

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	24
26 U.S.C. § 3102	46
26 U.S.C. § 3401	47
26 U.S.C. § 3402	46
26 U.S.C. § 6672	48
26 U.S.C. § 7501(a)	46, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Register

67 Fed. Reg. 65620 (2002) 47
